FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

SEPTEMBER 29, 1976

Office of the White House Press Secretary

THE WHITE HOUSE

STATEMENT BY THE PRESIDENT

I have signed into law S. 2184, a bill to authorize Federal financial assistance for planning, design and construction or improvement of facilities for the 1980 Olympic Winter Games at Lake Placid, New York.

This legislation will not only furnish the resources necessary for the next Winter Olympic Games to be held in the United States; it will also provide training facilities for future American Olympic athletes, which will enhance their ability to compete with heavily subsidized teams from other nations.

I am committed to the improvement of amateur sports in the United States and the strengthening of our Olympic teams. I believe that this can be accomplished without massive government interference or subsidies. For this reason my proposal for Federal financing of the Lake Placid Games, which I introduced last May, entailed only the construction of permanent, unique sports facilities at a cost of \$28 million in grants to the Lake Placid Olympic Organizing Committee.

The bill I am approving today authorizes \$49,040,000 for permanent facilities and for other capital funding needed for the games. The additional authorization provided in this bill is intended to provide temporary and support facilities (i.e., housing, spectator and administration facilities), and support services for the games.

I continue to believe that this additional financial assistance should not be provided by the Federal taxpayer. Accordingly, I am asking Secretary Richardson to take action to fund the permanent, unique facilities covered in the Administration's proposal of May 10, 1976. I am also asking that he meet with the Lake Placid Olympic Committee to review its needs for related facilities and to seek ways to meet those needs without additional Federal expenditure.

######